2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 Total
(CNY in millions, except percentages)

Bank loan, including current portion of long-term debt.
Principal @fixed rate 70.00 70.00
Average interest rate �

Principal @floating rate 155.00 175.00 100.00 130.00 70.00 48.74 678.74
Interest rates 8.949% 8.344% 7.646% 8.459% 8.866% 9.165%

Mining right payable
Principal @floating rate 22.61 25.57 22.37 22.37 22.37 10.71 125.99
Average interest rates 6.817% 6.890% 6.870% 6.980% 6.978% 7.050%

Commodity price risk

The Company is exposed to fluctuation in the prices of zinc, iron and anthracite which we produce and/ or trade. As at
December 31, 2011, the Company�s inventories amounted to CNY11.79 million (US$1.87 million), consisting of raw
materials, spare parts, zinc, iron, MIO and coal. These commodity prices can fluctuate widely and are affected by
factors beyond our control which affect our earnings and cashflow. We have not engaged in any formal hedging
transactions to manage possible price fluctuations.

The following table sets forth the sensitivity analysis of the commodity price change to the Company�s sales revenue
and gross profit in 2011 and 2010:

2011

Actual

Coal Price Zinc Price Iron Price
+ 10% - 10% + 10% - 10% + 10% - 10%

(CNY in millions, except percentage)
Total Sale 148.15 +10.52 -10.52 +1.04 -1.04 +2.63 -2.63
% Change +7.10% -7.10% +0.70% -0.70% +1.77% -1.77%

Gross Profit 52.62 +7.50 -7.50 +1.04 -1.04 +2.63 -2.63

Edgar Filing: CHINA NATURAL RESOURCES INC - Form 20-F

168

% Change +14.25% -14.25% +1.98% -1.98% +4.99% -4.99%

2010

Actual

Coal Price Zinc Price Iron Price
+ 10% - 10% + 10% - 10% + 10% - 10%

(CNY in millions, except percentage)
Total Sales 93.35 +3.87 -3.87 +1.46 -1.46 +3.67 -3.67
% Change +4.14% -4.14% +1.56% -1.56% +3.93% -3.93%

Gross Profit 39.82 +3.87 -3.87 +1.46 -1.46 +3.67 -3.67
% Change +9.71% -9.71% +3.66% -3.66% +9.22% -9.22%

There are no material changes in the quantative figures between 2011 and 2010.

ITEM 12.

DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES OTHER THAN EQUITY SECURITIES

No disclosure is required in response to this Item.

80

Edgar Filing: CHINA NATURAL RESOURCES INC - Form 20-F

169

PART II

ITEM 13.

DEFAULTS, DIVIDEND ARREARAGES AND DELINQUENCIES

There are no defaults, dividend arrearages and delinquencies or other information required to be disclosed in response
to this Item.

ITEM 14.

MATERIAL MODIFICATIONS TO THE RIGHTS OF SECURITY HOLDERS AND USE OF PROCEEDS

There have been no modifications to the rights of security holders and there is no other information to disclose in

[…]

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 AND 2011

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

25.

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a)

Credit risk (continued)

Bills receivable

Bills receivable represent letters of credit obtained by customers of the Group to finance purchases which have been
presented to banks for payment after delivery of goods to customers. As of December 31, 2011, the bills receivable
balance was guaranteed by financial institutions. The bills receivable have normal terms of maturity of six months.

(b)

Commodity risk

The Company is exposed to fluctuation in the prices of zinc, iron and anthracite which we produce. As at
December 31, 2011, the Company�s inventories amounted to CNY11,787 (US$1,872), consisting of zinc, iron and
coal. These commodity prices can fluctuate widely and are affected by factors beyond our control which affect our
earnings and cash flows. We have not engaged in any formal hedging transactions to manage possible price
fluctuations.

The following table sets forth the sensitivity analysis of the commodity price change to the Company�s sales revenue
and gross profit:

2011

Actual

Coal Price Zinc Price Iron Price
+ 10% - 10% + 10% - 10% + 10% - 10%

(CNY in millions, except percentage)
Total Sales 148.15 +10.52 -10.52 +1.04 -1.04 +2.63 -2.63
% Change 7.10% -7.10% 0.70% -0.70% 1.77% -1.77%
Gross Profit 52.62 +7.50 -7.50 +1.04 -1.04 +2.63 -2.63
% Change +14.25% -14.25% +1.98% -1.98% +4.99% -4.99%

Edgar Filing: CHINA NATURAL RESOURCES INC - Form 20-F

295

(c)

Foreign currency risk

The CNY is not freely convertible into foreign currencies. The State Administration for Foreign Exchange, under the
authority of People�s Bank of China, controls the conversion of the CNY into foreign currencies. The value of the
CNY is subject to changes in PRC government policies and to international economic and political developments
affecting supply and demand in the China Foreign Exchange Trading System market. All foreign exchange
transactions continue to take place either through the People�s Bank of China or other banks authorized to buy and sell